achieved in the future. The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only in accordance with Annex 20 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU 2019/980) as it
forms part of domestic law by virtue of section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (as
amended).

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not take into account trading of the Group
subsequent to the period end balance sheet of 30 June 2022.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information in this Part V.

KPMG’s accountant’s report on the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is set out in section B
of this Part V.

27

SECTION A: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE CONTINUING
GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

Adjustments

(£m)

Group
as at

30 June
2022

Other
Group

disposals

Removal
of net

assets of
Pay360

Pay360
disposal
proceeds

Adjustment for
intercompany
eliminations

Deferred
tax release

Pro forma
net assets

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 113.3 (0.2) — — — — 113.1
Intangible assets ..... 132.4 — (19.3) — — — 113.1
Goodwill ..... 757.1 (61.7) (11.9) — — — 683.5
Right-of-use assets ..... 266.1 (0.6) — — — — 265.5
Investments in associates and
joint ventures ..... 0.3 — — — — — 0.3

Contract fulfilment assets . . . 282.7 — (3.0) — — — 279.7
Financial assets ..... 119.7 — — — — — 119.7
Deferred tax assets ..... 158.7 (6.1) (1.1) — — (22.9) 128.6
Employee benefits ..... 166.2 1.3 — 14.2 — — 181.7
Trade and other receivables . 14.9 — (18.8) — 18.5 — 14.6

2,011.4 (67.3) (54.1) 14.2 18.5 (22.9) 1,899.8
Current assets
Financial assets ..... 25.9 — — — — — 25.9
Trade and other receivables . 541.6 (24.1) (9.5) — 2.0 — 510.0
Cash ..... 352.0 56.4 — 114.6 — — 523.0
Income tax receivable . . . . . 6.5 — — — — — 6.5

926.0 32.3 (9.5) 114.6 2.0 — 1,065.4
TOTAL ASSETS ..... 2,937.4 (35.0) (63.6) 128.8 20.5 (22.9) 2,965.2
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables . . . 476.0 (9.4) (2.7) (1.5) — — 462.4
Deferred income ..... 696.9 (4.6) (10.4) — — — 681.9
Overdrafts ..... 225.6 — (18.0) — — — 207.6
Lease liabilities ..... 59.7 (0.8) — — — — 58.9
Financial liabilities ..... 186.0 — — — — — 186.0
Provisions ..... 76.7 — — — — — 76.7
Income tax payable ..... — (0.5) (0.6) — — — (1.1)

1,720.9 (15.3) (31.7) (1.5) — — 1,672.4
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables . . . 15.3 — — — — — 15.3
Deferred income ..... 104.6 — — — — — 104.6
Lease liabilities ..... 361.4 (0.2) — — — — 361.2
Financial liabilities ..... 264.7 — — (14.2) — — 250.5
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 5.9 — — — — — 5.9
Provisions ..... 54.4 (0.6) — — — — 53.8
Employee benefits ..... 3.9 — — — — — 3.9

810.2 (0.8) — (14.2) — — 795.2
TOTAL LIABILITIES ..... 2,531.1 (16.1) (31.7) (15.7) — — 2,467.6
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) . 406.3 (18.9) (31.9) 144.5 20.5 (22.9) 497.6

Notes:
(1) The information in this column has been extracted without adjustment from the Company’s consolidated financial

statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022, which have been incorporated by reference as described in
Part VII (Documentation Incorporated by Reference) of this document.

(2) The disposal of Capita Real Estate and Infrastructure and GL Hearn completed on 22 September 2022. Although not
the subject of this circular, this adjustment has been made to reflect the current net assets of the Group. The
adjustment:

a. Reflects the removal of net assets in respect of the Capita Real Estate and Infrastructure and GL Hearn as at